the north right-of-way line of River View Place to the west right-of-way line of Indian River 
Avenue; thence south along the west right-of-way line of Indian River Avenue to the south right-
of-way line of Palmetto Street; thence west along the south right-of-way line of Palmetto Street 
one hundred twenty-five (125) feet; thence south and parallel to the west right-of-way of Indian 
River Avenue to the south right-of-way line of Grace Street; thence east along the south right-of-
way line of Grace Street to the west mean high water line of the Indian River; thence north along

[...]

Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Code for all projects equal to or less than one and one-half (1.5) 
acres in size or with buildings up to ten thousand (10,000) square feet in size. The DCRA shall receive 
recommendations from the DRC and make final approval on all projects in excess of one and one-half (1.5) 
acres or ten thousand one (10,001) square feet. Any appeals to a decision of the DRC shall be heard by the 
Downtown Community Redevelopment Agency (DCRA). Said decision must be appealed within thirty (30) 
days after rendered. The fee for the appeal shall be as adopted by the City.